
FILE 

MARK S. YURICK 

CHESTER WILLCOX & SAXBE LLP 
y 

April 22,2008 

Ms. Renee' Jenkins 
Docketing Division 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street- \ 3 ^ Floor 
Columbus OH 43215-3793 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of the City of Gahanna for Re-Certification 
as a Govemmentai Aggregator, Case No. 04-1007-GA-GAG, 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

DIRECT DUL 614-J34-7197 
myuridf@£wslaw. com 
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.§ The attached opt-out notice for the City of Gahaima's newly eligible residential and small 
commercial natural gas customers (who fit into the definition of non-mercantile customer under g 
the Ohio Administrative Code of 500 Mcf per year or less) was previously filed on November 6, ^ A 5 ^ 
2007 in the above referenced docket under a consolidated cover letter with a number of other S ** -H »%. 
municipalities. It has come to my attention that in order to facilitate ease of docketing and 
reduce confiision, each municipality's opt-out letter should be filed separately. ThereforCj also 
attached is a substitute copy of the opt-out notice with a separate cover letter for the City of 
Gahanna only. 

The ufility service territory is Columbia Gas of Ohio and the competitive retail natural 
gas supplier is Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. The opt-out notice was mailed on November 21, 2007 
and the opt-out period was scheduled to end no later than December 12, 2007. The text ofthe 
opt-out nofice is enclosed and is the final text, although it was printed on appropriate letterhead • 
that includes the community's logo as well as the mailing date. , 

Please withdraw the consolidated filings, filed on November 6, 2007, and substitute this ' 
separate cover letter and filing in its place. It is my understanding that this substitution is for i 
convenience and clarification only, and will not result in any other consequence to the Company. * 

Thank you for your assistance. In the fiiture, all opt-out notices and cover letters will be ^ 
filed separately to avoid this confusion. Ifyou have any questions regarding this filing, please do 1 
not hesitate to contact me. ! 

Very truly yours, 

JC3 U Q O 

Tdephone(614) 221-4000 65 Ease State Street Suite 1000, Columbus OH 43215-4213 Facsimile (614) 221-4012 



Enclosures 

cc: Edith Binford/PUCO Staff, w/enclosures 
Terry Leach/AMP-Ohio, w/enclosures 
Doug Austin/IGS, w/enclosures 

ND: 4848-8559-6418, V. 2 



^ IGS Energy 
P.O. BDK 60GD EhbCn. OH 430171 wimJgienevay.coni | Fax: 1-600-684-4839 

Novamberai, 2007 

Dear City of Qahaium Residcnf: 

Thank you for your patticipation in The City of Q^umna oalufal gas govemmetital aggregation progjram. We ate pLeasefl to aiinaimco 
Ihat llie City of Oahanna has apin choseD Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. (IQS) as your supplier of gas for the next 12 month period 

As you loay recall, aahaona City Council passed ordinance No. 0141-2003 on 7/10/03 adopting this program aaerOahiuinB votecs 
approved die implemeatation ofthe program. The aggregation program for Gahanna wiU renew again with your January 2008 billmg 
period and end with your December 2008 billing period. 

You will be automatically enrolled in Gahanna'i (Natarai Gaa Aggrq^tlon Program unlesi you choose to *'opt oaP - that ts, 
ailirniatlvcly choose to Qgj participate. Ifyou want to be excluded fiom the City of Gahanna Natural Gas Aggregation Piogram, you 
mustreturnthccnclo»cd"Opt-Out''FormorcoMactlGS at 1-800-2804474 by December 12,2007. If you do not cancel or opt-out at 
this tJjue, you will be re-eouoUed in the program until it expires with your December, 200S biiluig period. 

Your new price under this program will be $1-039 per CCF starting with your January, 2008 Columbia Gas of Ohio (Columbia) billing 
period and will continue through ywir December 2008, billmg period. This new late of S1.039 per CCF represents more than a 12% 
decrease compared lo your current rate. 

After your December* 2008 billing period, if this program continues^ IGS will notify you of your new rale for Ihe pniod January, 2009 
through December, 2009 and you will automatically continue at that rate unless you choose to cancel. Theie is no cost to enroll. There is 
no cost to cancel. You will automatically be included unless you contact tOS to opt out of tbe program. Please refer to the attached Tenns 
and Conditions ^ Mi details of this o£fer. 

Under this aggregation, Columbia will continue to maiotain the pipeline system that delivers nalumi gas to your homo or buBUtess. You 
will continue to leceive a single biU Irom Columbia &r your natural gas service and it will include your new gas supply charge fiom IGS. 
You will still contact Columbia regarding loss of p s sctvice, odor of gas, or for any other concerns or issues haviog to do wiA your local 
service. Budget hHiiBg and automatic billing options wiU continue to be available through Columbia. 

Ifyou have any questions please call IGS al 1-800-280-4474, weekdays, fixim 8:00 ajn. to 8:00 p.ni. EST. For gwieial information on 
nahiral gas deregulation in Ohio, you can also visit the Web Site ofthe Public Utilities Commission of Ohio fwwwJUCO.ohio.gov>. 

Sincerely, 

The a t y of Gahanna and IGS 

PS. Remember to return the "Opt-Out" form only ifyou do nef want to Borticipate in the City of Gahanna Naturai Gas ABsa-esaUan 
Program. 

Ifthe home or smaD business for whidi you have received (his Letter is not iocalod within tbe dly h'mits of Gahanna, you have received 
this letter in error. Please contact Interstate Gas Supply at 800-280-4474 to be removed &om (he aggregation list. 

You ara oat aliglbla to partidpata in thie program Jf you ara ctmmtUy enroltetf In tha P9PP luogram. 
Taar atongtlottad Una * - -

OPT-OUT Form I wish to opt out off the N ^ r a l Gas Oovemmental Aggregation ProgFam. 
Opit Out COPEC COH 12D& -Og 

12-diglt account number as H appears on your currant naturd g as biH: (Check box lo opt out) I TI I I T I r i r r h n D 
Name (Please Print). 

Street Address 

City State Zip 

Phone Number 

Signature (Hequired) 



PBtO| t fC0PBf tWH1MB-<f f i I fa—farvuBTiiMMfda 
Terni: The term ol tHs goverment ftgaregBMon program [Ptofym] wHI begin with ttie Jonuary 2008 billing cyde and will ranllnua ihrough my Deoember 2008 biinQ cyde unless t k 
imgiam is fnaended by my govemmBnial aggrogator. In which caw. tha program will conllnue through my Dacamber, 20oa billng cycto. Interetate Oae Supply. Inc. (iQS) will supply 
Vwoonimadttypoilitncrf my naluroJ gee and Columbia Gas of Ohio (COH) will ( ^ ^ I can cor iadUw IGS choice depBrtment 
by plione at 1-000-2a0'4474. by faxal fi14-fl83^70, In w r H ^ at P.O. Box 9060, DubGn, OH 43017, or through Iheir web sao al hnp:Mvmv.lgsaneigy.Gom. 

FtegtdBtory: TTie NGOC^ choice prsgnun and my govemmsnlBl aggregator {e.% muNdpaHty) are subi'flct lo ongoing PubKc i M M ConrnuBBton of Ohio ip tX iOi luriBdlctfon. and I 
undanland Ihai S Ihe choice program or ihia Program Is ternitnated, f i le Agnement may be lernilnated, without ponaRy lo eilher paily. 

BRng: F ^ niy convonleflco I w l l rocehra only one bHI, which wl l be Issued by tt» NGDC each morlh and adU contain lOS^ gas pric«. pbis aiapllcablfl t axw and all of Ihe NQDC% 
tiari8portidionandolhara|)|)gc[d3lechQige8,includi^ lagroalDoonUnUQlopaylhQNGDCfQrlhoBnliragasbllundBrthoNGDG'ainynient 
tMmsantfGondilions. I l l pay undter Ihe budget bi lpaynwi l |^f in,UndBrdBnd ihat ihlaaenriw IGS reserves the Aifht to tesue an Invblce to me 
dlrBGlly;sui^inirok»WQuUQar)ltainlQ?gaftp(toapluaappric^«taxMan^ 1G8 may tomwata INs 
Agreernent wilh 14 days written notica II Mail to pay t m bill or mrol any olher agreed-upon payment anangements. Ttie NODC may adso disconnect my service without l int raiuning 
me K» the NQDC servtCB if i fall to pay tar rriy invoicas on tirno. sublea to the NGDC Tarn and ONo law. ^ 
anmiflte owed H IGS invoicBs me sepamteiy. I may isqueat, at no chaiga, up to 24 monlhs of my payment history for senricfts rendered by IGS. Other than f a opsraHan, metrMnance, 
aesignmerrt and t i w n f ^ of my account or. wtiera IQS (6 paifbiinlng tAHng s f l i v ^ 
oonsefn or eteclronic authorliaikm or puniusnt to a court or CommlsBion order and that, otter 1 ^ 
rntdlBcloaeniy social aecuilty number w l t a t my aninnauve written coment or pursuant to a co^ I aulhorifls IQS to obtain my bWngpaymBrt and usage histoiy from the 
NQDC 

Contact and DisputBHesatuthiri: In the event of a b i fog dispute or isBUBS regarding volun^ Forother 
quesliortt or concerns about pricing. I can contact the iQS choice dspartmenl by phone weekdays f n ^ 
at P,0. Box 9061; Dubbi, OH 43017, or through thairweb site al www.igs8iiergy.oom. Also, I can contact IGS ihrough e-rnaK at chdceOlgsenergyjfiRL 11 my quaBflons or concerns 
are luA iasol\isd ariar I have calei) IQS. or lor general ulBly Intonnalion, re^erlial and b u B ^ ^ 
600486-1670, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p,m. weekdays, or visft the PUCO websXe al www:puca.ahio.gav. The Ohla Consumers Counsel (OCC) represents lesldentiBl utility cusiomers In 
maltonQbafbnsthePtJCO. TlwQGCtianbeoanl ia^tott f tMat1-677-74^5622tmmfi:OOa,m.to5:OOp.m.w9atod^ 

^it&dkitkm: ThB pBttiea egieg thiA II Q » custorner Is urtablB te roaolw to 
te{^Hcllanlm>olviiigUfeA9rBemfintwUbBl]«a^on(ytolb0p^ 
County, ONo. I submll to ths personBl luttsdMon In such courts and InevocBbiy w a i n 
and all actions arising under Ihia Agreement Thepaft ie8agreell iBl1f48A9Bemenlwllb6inif lpret6dundflrthelawBollhBStatB0lOhto,rBga^^ 

PIIOB: My pitce lor my January 2008 billrig cyde thiough my Decandier 2006 blling cyde v^ll ba $1,038 per c d , which does md include appticaUe sales tax or NQDC Uanapoilalion 
turt other chaigoa. Begtrvdng with my Januery 2009 biling cycle and thereafter, the govamrnsnlal BggrBgatDr.withtheGonsentandagreementoflGS.wJMhavelheriglttodBttnnlne 
the plica of my gas through my Decamber 2009 blling cycle on ^ Program and lo establish a price fbr my natural gas for any month or monHc and tar a l or pent of my volume 
consumed in tfia monVife), based on 108% o l (he applicafate New Yodc Marcandla Exchange (NrirfEX) Fuhuos price of gas In Odi, plus $.166 per ccf In (he months of Novetnbar 
Ihrough March, Ihen p t u s i l B l per ccf in the months of April i l i f O u g h O c ^ In the event l i e gowrnmentalaggrogator does rut establish the price as described herein, the pdcaio^ 
a l nalursi gas deltvered by tGS to h e NGDC^ dty gale and b l e d by the HQDC will be octabtlshBd ae a monthly variable rate detamiinBd each month by 106% ol the applic(ri)ie 
NYftaEXolMJnQmonthlyprJcaof gas In Dth, pfusSJeepBfGcf i n t h a n x ^ 

Renetival: V (ho gonnmrneniAt aggi»Batoc chDoeee lo ronew ttila Program t h ^ 
to fits Piogram .and I w i autarnatical^ continue on the program Ihrough my December 2009 blling cyde, urtesa I cancel my parUdpalion in the piogrem as pfovlded below. 11 the 
gorammentBl aggregatorGhoDBBB norto reneiiv iNs Program then the Program will tsnnlnatfiwUh rny DeceniberSQOabffliqcyde.Tin g o v e n m ^ an 
Qppaihinliy not less frsquenlly than every two years, b e j i M n g with the commencement data d the pmgiam, to opt-oil ot the Pmgram without penalty, as bng as the Program 
corfinuea. 

ReedBSion Peilo± 1 understand that H t am new to the ptogram Ihe NGDC will ssiiJ ma a Gonfinnaj^ 
pMtmaik dale to rescind my enrollment with IGS, i f f want tarosdnd, I should contact the NQDC in writing or by calling f iem at t i e nurnberbted on ihe c o n f h ^ ^ I f l 
current^ participate fn fte pmgram the KQDG wlU send not send luttce of tmnsfer of senrice. If I de not otfierwtee rescind, f undersfAnd Ihat aa pan o l a govamment opHxi l 
nggmgrifcrn, I will be induded in the Program unlasB I notify IGS within 21 days of fhepostma lcannDl8ylQ8byGQnladingEGS 
by telephone or in writing as Indicated under "Contact and Dispute Resolution* above, or by compbHng an opt out m S ^ ^ fonm and sending it to IGS. 

CancQiaion: I may cancel this Agreement, whh no chaige to me, al any Uma during Ihe applcable 7-day rescission period or within 21 days ol the b i ta l notice date ol the Program. I 
wilt also be permftted to cancel my enrollment In the Program, with m fee, during each two yaar nnawal period as descrbed above. At any other Bme. either party may cancel this 
Agreement during Ihe lemi of this Program t ^ ( ^ n g ih l r^ days notice ID the other. If I switch my senrices back to the WSBZ or another suppler, this Agrftment will be lermlnated. i 
atibwMedgs ttwjl II t return totha ^1GDG, I ( i ^ ^ 

Assignment: Tltis oontiac^ b assignable by IGS wlhout my consent, subject only to any legulalory appmvals. IQS will use its best efforts to give the NQDC and me t H i ^ days written 
noticQ prioR to any asBlgnmanl 

Moving: If I move to anofier address ouiside of Ihe NQDC^e servloe tenltaiy. this Agreement will aulomalcally tarniinala w i t i no penally to either party. If | mow to another address 
wl&tfti the NQDC s i m ^ teritery, oftrer party riwy t e n i M e (h^ 
IGS may, at its optton, automatlcaly continue this Agreement al my new address under my new NGDC account number, and I hereby auihortzB IGS to enroll nne. and I authorize Ihe 
NGDC to move ihis Agreement to my new locelEan. Funhermoro, i l IGS is unable to deternikn my account number, t agree to provide my new account number to IQS upon f ielr 
roquQsL II IGS is unable to obtain my acooumraanberor is unable to enroll me mrriy new address w l l f ^ 120 d ^ 
elHter party. 

Bigibilty: Ttds Agreement is tor leeUentlei and small commercial customers sligfclfl to parldpale In the Program. IGS losenies the right, a l aiiy time and in Ks sole d tos t ion , to 
tomttnate aervice to customer locatfbne that are enroled but ware or are not el(ybto to p a r ^ ^ furihennoie.pail^ipaliontn the program tssubjed to 
0)0 n i lDsd the NCa)C, your governmental aggngator.andihePUCa Addtlonally. customen are sometimes tomnlnaled eilher In error or for being tnanoars. b)6uch Instances^ I can 
Goitted the I ^ D C to o o i w t the problem and be ntodatad to the p rog iB^ RQgBidQSBaftherQasQntorlQnnina&Dn,mitoGasQ«llttiaariglnaltermbatDdandedfart^^ 
uiBt)l9topaitld(}Bto^ nor w l l IQS have arryfialdily for ariy early t f i m i j n ^ 

Limitation of Uabiiily: IGS aesumsa no lisblfly or responsUOty f(^ 
and mahtenance of Uielr system, sny intenvplton of aeniice, tenrlnBtlon oi service, or dotoriorafion of aervice; nor does IGS assume roGponabillly or i a b l ^ tor demages arising Irom 
eny to-homo or bai l ing damagea, and IGS will not ba reaponsblB lor any hKJImci, consequential, special, or punitive dunages, «tieiher arising untfar contract, tort (indudlng 
nsg l ^nce or strict l ab lE^ , or w g other legal fltBory. 

NOTICE 

F t ^ u m 0 e ' ' O p t ' O u t " f b i m j s ^ ^ y o u d o Q { i w a n t f y p a r t i c ^ t a i n 1 h 0 N a t u m l G a s A g ^ 

Opt Out COPEC COH 1208 -Od 

Must Ba RdCfilved by Dayombar 12.2007 

to: 

Natural Gas GovemmenUil Aggregation Program 

PO Box 9060 

Dublin. Ohio 43017-0960 

http://www.igs8iiergy.oom

